
No. 22-16788

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETER STAVRIANOUDAKIS;
KATHERINE STAVRIANOUDAKIS; SCOTT TIMMONS;
ERIC ARIYOSHI; AMERICAN FALCONRY CONSERVANCY,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE;
CHARLTON H. BONHAM, in his official capacity as
Director of California Department of Fish and Wildlife; MARTHA WILLIAMS, in
her official capacity as Principal Deputy Director of United States Fish and
Wildlife Service,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Fresno
Jennifer L. Thurston, District Judge

**APPELLANTS’
OPENING BRIEF**

JAMES M. MANLEY
Pacific Legal Foundation
3241 E Shea Blvd, #108
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

DANIEL T. WOISLAW
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	25
I. The forced transfer of a right-of-entry to Defendants, as well as the continued use of that access right to execute warrantless searches against licensed falconers, injures Appellants’ Fourth Amendment rights	25
A. Since falconers are the direct object of unconstitutional state and federal warrantless search practices and laws, they have standing to challenge them.....	27
B. The demand to surrender a constitutional right as a licensing condition is an actual injury.	32
C. The right-of-entry condition and threat of future searches injure Appellants’ constitutionally protected reasonable expectations of privacy and right to be secure in their properties.....	41
II. Appellants’ injuries are caused by Defendants	47
III. Appellants’ claims are ripe and redressable.	47
IV. AFC satisfies the requirements for associational standing.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	37, 39
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	23
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018).....	47-48
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	49
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	44
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	47
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	37, 39, 42
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	32-33
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S.	37, 39, 47
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	39
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	45-46
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	36-37, 39
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	27, 50-52
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	28
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	47
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	44
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	34

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)*passim*

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....44

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)*passim*

Meland v. Weber, 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....37, 39

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011) 31-32

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....34, 48

Rawlings v. Kentucky, 448 U.S. 98 (1980)47

Silverman v. United States, 365 U.S. 505 (1961)10

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)37, 39

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) 44-46

United States v. Scott, 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....*passim*

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....22, 24, 50

Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U.S. 25 (1949)27, 43

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....12, 15

16 U.S.C. § 703 18, 28-29

28 U.S.C. § 129111

28 U.S.C. § 133111

28 U.S.C § 134311

42 U.S.C. § 198311

Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 668, *et seq* 15

Migratory Bird Treaty Act, 16 U.S.C. § 703, *et seq* 15

Regulations

14 C.C.R. § 670 11, 15-16, 26-27, 31

50 C.F.R. Parts 21 and 22 14

50 C.F.R. § 16.5(e) (1972) 14, 50

50 C.F.R. § 21.29 14, 26

50 C.F.R. § 21.82 *passim*

U.S. Constution

U.S. Const. amend. IV 8, 25, 41-42

Court Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 10

Miscellaneous

37 Fed. Reg. 22,633 (Oct. 20, 1972) 14

87 Fed. Reg. 876-01 14

Clancy, Thomas, *The Fourth Amendment: Its History and Interpretation* (2008) 45

Epstein, Richard A., *Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988) 34
